If it is not possible to get three (3) 

informal bids, the process and reasons should be 

documented. 

1.3. $50,000 but less than $150,000 – Formal bid process 

A formal process is required for all purchases that are fifty 

thousand dollars ($50,000) but less than one hundred fifty 

thousand dollars ($150,000). A minimum of three (3) written 

quotes is necessary. If it is not possible to get three (3) written 

quotes, the process and reasons should be documented. 

1.4. $150,000 or more – Competitive Sealed bid process 

On purchases of one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) 

or more competitive sealed bids are required. 

2. General Purchasing Guidance 

2.1. Purchase Orders 

Purchase orders or purchase requisitions may serve as 

notification of award and documentation for the purchase of 

supplies and materials.

[...]

shall conform to the following thresholds for bidding and contract 

signature approvals. 

2.1. All Contracts Except for Consulting Agreements and Revenue 

Sharing Contracts 

• Contracts less than $25,000 

o Signed by the Executive Director 

o No bid is required when the contract will be less than 

twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000). If it is determined 

by NSWERS that solicitation of bids for contracts costing 

less than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) would 

result in a lower cost or better service, informal bids 

may be secured by telephone or in writing. 

o No contract is required for repair or maintenance 

services less than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) 

to moveable equipment, vehicles, and furnishings. 

• From $25,000 but less than $150,000 

o Signed by the Executive Director 

o The contract is awarded using a formal bid process. If it 

is not possible to get three (3) bids, the process and

[...]

Council authorization for the Executive Director to 

approve. 

o Signed by the Executive Director 

2.2. Consulting Contracts 

• Contracts less than $75,000 

o Signed by the Executive Director 

o No bid required when the contract will be less than 

seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000). If it is 

determined by NSWERS that solicitation of bids for 

contracts costing less than seventy-five thousand 

dollars ($75,000) would result in a lower cost or better 

service, informal bids may be secured by telephone or 

in writing. 

• From $75,000 but less than $150,000 

o Signed by the Executive Director 

o The contract is awarded using a competitive sealed 

bid process.

[...]

The Executive Director is responsible for negotiating and 

signing contracts. 

4.5. Executive Council President Clause 

The President of the Executive Council can execute and sign 

a contract in place of the Executive Director. 

4.6. Contract Reporting 

Contracts over one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) 

and all subsequent change orders, addenda and 

amendments over fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) shall be 

reported to the Executive Council. For contracts that require 

Executive Council approval or Executive Council 

authorization for the Executive Director to approve, NSWERS